The Company is exposed in the ordinary course of its business to risks related to changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The
Company's exposure to foreign currency risk and other price risk is not significant.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market
interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in the market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt
obligations with floating interest rates.

However, the company does not expect any material change in the interest rates in the foreseable future and therefore does not expects
any significantly risk on account of change in interest rate as at the respective reporting dates.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings
taken at floating rates. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit/ (loss) before tax is affected through the impact on
floating rate borrowings, as follows:

{2 in lacs}

. Impact on profit before tax
Particulars

2023-24 2022-23

Interest rates - increase by 50 basis points* (2.39) (3.19)

Interest rates - decrease by 50 basis points* 2.39 3.19

105 / 152

TEJNAKSH HEALTHCARE LIMITED

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

(Amount in INR, unless otherwise stated)

|38. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

For the purpsoe of the company's capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, equity instruments, share premium and all

other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders. The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to maximise the

shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital so as to safeguard its ability to continue as going concerns through the optimization of the debt and equity

balance. The capital structure of the Company consists of net debt (i.e. borrowings offset by cash and bank balances) and equity of the

[…]

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market prices. The Group is exposed in the

ordinary course of its business to risks related to changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk and other price risk is not

significant.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market interest rates. The group’s

exposure to the risk of changes in the market interest rates relates primarily to the group’s debt obligations with floating interest rates.

However, the group does not expect any material change in the interest rates in the foreseable future and therefore does not expects any significantly risk on account of

change in interest rate as at the respective reporting dates.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings taken at floating rates. With all

other variables held constant, the Group’s profit/ (loss) before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

{% in lacs}

Particulars Impact on profit before tax

2023-24 2022-23

Interest rates - increase by 50 basis points* (2.39) (3.19)

Interest rates - decrease by 50 basis points* 2.39 3.19

149/152

TEJNAKSH HEALTHCARE LIMITED

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024
(Amount in INR, unless otherwise stated)

|40. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

For the purpsoe of the group's capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, equity instruments, share premium and all other equity

reserves attributable to the equity holders. The primary objective of the group's capital management is to maximise the shareholder value.

The group manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as going concerns through the optimization of the debt and equity balance. The

capital structure of the group consists of net debt (i.e. borrowings offset by cash and bank balances) and equity of the group (comprising issued capital,